

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.3

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).26518/2010

(From the judgment and order dated 18/03/2010 in DBCWP  
No.4254/2000 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT  
JODHPUR)

PRAKASH CHANDRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH  
SLP(C) NO. 32442 of 2010  
[JEETMAL V. UNION OF INDIA & ORS.]  
(With office report)

Date: 02/01/2012

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s)  
In SLP 26518

Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev K. Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Ms. Lalita Kaushik, Adv.

In SLP 32442

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Teotia, Adv.

For Respondent(s)  
In both matters

Mr. Vivek Tankha, ASG.  
Mr. A.K. Srivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Anjani Aiyagiri, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) 26518 of 2010

2

In the peculiar facts and circumstances of

these two cases, we direct the Union of India to

pay `2 lakhs to Prakash Chandra (petitioner in SLP

26518/2010) and `1 lakh to Jeetmal (Petitioner in

SLP 32442/2010) in full and final settlement of the entire claims made by them within six weeks from the date of communication of this order. However, it would not be treated as a precedent.

The Special Leave Petitions are dismissed with the aforesaid observations and directions.

[KALYANI GUPTA]  
COURT MASTER

[INDU SATIJA]  
COURT MASTER